

No. 20-1029

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF AUSTIN, TEXAS,

Petitioner,

v.

REAGAN NATIONAL ADVERTISING OF AUSTIN, INC.,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CATO INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TREVOR BURRUS
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org
tburrus@cato.org

EUGENE VOLOKH
Counsel of Record
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
UCLA SCHOOL OF LAW
385 Charles E. Young Dr. E
Los Angeles, CA 90095
(310) 206-3926
volokh@law.ucla.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of the <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument.....	1
Argument	3
I. Austin’s Sign Code Is Facially Content- Based Under <i>McCullen</i> and <i>Reed</i> Because It Requires Officials to Examine the Communicative Content of Signs	3
II. An “Examine the Content of the Sign” Test Is Consistent with This Court’s Jurisprudence and the <i>Reed</i> Concurrence	5
III. Austin’s Sign Code Favors Commercial Speech Over Noncommercial Speech	8
IV. Austin’s Sign Code Favors Popular, Majoritarian Noncommercial Speech Over Unpopular, Minority Noncommercial Speech.....	9
V. Austin’s Sign Ordinance Prevents Speakers from Remaining Anonymous, and Thus Unconstitutionally Chills Speech.....	10
Conclusion.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arkansas Writers' Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	6
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	4
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters of Cal.</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984)	3, 6
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	2, 9
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	11, 12
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego</i> , 453 U.S. 490 (1981)	3, 8
<i>Railway Express Agency, Inc. v. New York</i> , 336 U.S. 106 (1949)	7
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	passim
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	7
<i>Solantic, LLC v. City of Neptune Beach</i> , 410 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2005)	8

Other Authorities

<i>Austin Religious Organizations</i> , CAUSE IQ, https://www.causeiq.com/directory/religious-organizations-list/austin-round-rock-georgetown-tx-metro/	10
Brian J. Connolly & Alan C. Weinstein, <i>Sign Regulation After Reed: Suggestions for Coping with Legal Uncertainty</i> , 47 URB. LAW. 569, 592 (2015)	8

Religious Landscape Study: Adults in Texas, PEW RSCH. CTR., <https://www.pewforum.org/religious-landscape-study/state/texas/> 10
